

THE

# NEW ZEALANI GAZETTI

Published by Authority.

## WELLINGTON, THURSDAY, AUGUST 16, 1923.

Revoking the Setting Apart of Crown Land for the Purposes of Part I of the Housing Act, 1919.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon me by subsection two of section nine of the Housing Act, 1919, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby revoke the Proclamation made on the twenty-fourth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, and gazetted on the thirty-first day of March then instant, setting apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto for the purposes of Part I of the Housing Act, 1919.

### SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Wellington Land District, containing by admeasurement 1 acre 3 roods 14 perches, more or less, being originally part of military reserve situate at Point Dorset in Block VII, Port Nicholson Survey District. Bounded, com-Block VII, Port Nicholson Survey District. Bounded, commencing at a point on the north-western boundary of the said military reserve 209·69 links south of the northernmost corner of the said reserve, thence by a line bearing 198° 36′ 30″, being the south-eastern side of Hector Street, 606·06 links; thence by a line bearing 108° 36′ 30″, 303·03 links; thence by a line bearing 18° 36′ 30″, 606·06 links; and thence by a line bearing 288° 36′ 30″, 303·03 links, to the point of commencement: be all the aforesaid linkages and bearings a little more or less. little more or less.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 13th day of August,

W. F. MASSEY, Minister of Finance.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Change of Name of Locality "Plimmerton Extension" to "Karehana Bay."

#### [L.S.] JELLICOE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION.

W HEREAS settlers in the locality known as "Plimmerton Extension," in the County of Hutt, desire that the name of such locality should be changed to "Karehana Bay," and it is considered expedient to alter the same:

Now, therefore, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred

on me by the Designation of Districts Act, 1908, and of all other powers and authorities enabling me in this behalf, do hereby proclaim and declare that the name of the locality known as "Plimmerton Extension," in the County of Hutt, shall be and the same is hereby altered to "Karehana Bay," and do assign the last-mentioned name to such locality accordingly, and close that the ingly; and also do hereby proclaim and declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, not being earlier than six months after the first publication thereof in the Gazette.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 16th day of June, 1923.

WM. DOWNIE STEWART Minister of Internal Affairs. GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land in North Auckland Land District declared to be subject to Section 127 of the Land Act, 1908.

#### JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

W HEREAS the Land Board of the North Auckland Land
District has recommended that the Crown tenant of the land enumerated in the Schedule hereto should be afforded relief, owing to exceptional circumstances over which he has no control preventing the profitable occupation of such land:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon me by section twenty-five of the Reserves and other Lands Disposal and Public Bodies Empowering Act, 1911, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare the land enumerated in the Schedule hereto to be subject to the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-seven of the Land Act, 1908; and I do further fix two years from the date mentioned in the said Schedule as the period for which the said land shall be exempt from payment of rent.

### SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT. SECTION 13, Block XII, Tokatoka Survey District: 1st July.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 10th day of August,

W. NOSWORTHY, for Minister of Lands. GOD SAVE THE KING!